

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

ACCOUNT OF MONEY PAID AS A BOUNTY ON CROWS.

Abbot Moses 7	'reas'r	of Frye	eburg	addition	(2d	bill)	for 22	Crows	1	76
Bartlett William	<u>در ب</u>	of Lite	hfield	for	ere e	sta î.	136		10	88
Dexter David	"	of Har	mony	for			51	" "	4	08
Faulkner Jerry	"	of Blue	hill fo	or			319	"	25	52
Greenleaf Eben'r	"	of Wes	tport	for			229	"	18	32
Tainter Simon	¢¢	of Cart	hage	for	#		11	230 86 C.		88
Smith Daniel	"	of New	burg	for			45	· :** . :	3	70
								a tat		a
								ļ	665	14

Aggregate.

Military Accounts						25	00
Artillery		•				6	00
Printers' Accounts				• .	•	24	00
Miscellaneous Accoun	nts			•	· · ·	129	19
Account of money pa	id for	Crow	S	. 1997.	9 - 14 9 •	65	14

\$249 33

Chapter 105.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons mentioned in the additional Roll of Accounts, No. 13, the sums set against such persons' names respectively amounting in the whole to the sum of two hundred forty nine dollars and thirty three cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

I have received from the Governor of the State of Indiana the accompanying Resolutions of the General Assembly of that State, relative to procuring the passage of a law by Congress for a more perfect organization of the Militia of the several States, and also relative to the officers and soldiers, and the militia who bore arms in the war of the Revolution, and are not entitled to pensions under any existing law. These resolutions are submitted to the Legislature, agreeably to the requests therein expressed.

SAMUEL E. SMITH.

Council Chamber, March 1, 1832.

Chapter 106.

Resolves relative to the organization of the Militia of the several States.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That our Senators in Congress be and they hereby are instructed, and our Representatives requested, to use their exertions, both by their votes and their influence to procure the passage of a law providing for a more perfect and uniform organization of the Militia of the several States of the Union, in pursuance of the Constitution of the United States.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to transmit to each of our Senators and Representatives in Congress a copy of these Resolves.

Chapter 107.

Resolve authorizing the Governor to cause Gun Houses to be erected in Eastport and Calais.

Approved March 9, 1832.

Resolved, That the Governor be authorized to cause, by and with consent of Council, Gun Houses of suitable dimensions, one to be erected at Eastport, and one at Calais in the County of Washington; and to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sums of money not exceeding four hundred dollars, as shall be necessary for that purpose; *Provided*, no expenditure shall be made till a lease of the land to the State at Eastport and Calais be first obtained, on which said Gun Houses are to be erected, granting the use of the same to the State so long as said land is occupied for the purposes aforesaid.